withdrawal rates. The revised estimate as it applies to Broadland District Council is that total liabilities (i.e. the increase in active members’ liabilities
expressed in terms of the employer’s total membership) could be 0.4% higher as at 31 March 2019, an increase of approximately £181,000.

These numbers are high level estimates based on scheme level calculations and depend on several key assumptions.

The impact on employers’ funding arrangements will likely be dampened by the funding arrangements they have in place. However, if the judgement is
upheld then there will be unavoidable upward pressure on contributions in future years.

(d) Transactions Relating to Retirement Benefits
 The cost of retirement benefits is recognised in the net cost of services within the Income and Expenditure account when they are earned by employees,

rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions.  However, the charge to council tax is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real
cost of retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in Reserves Statement.  The following transactions have appeared in the
core financial statements:-

99

 61

 2017/18 2018/19

 £’000 £’000

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

Service Cost, comprising:

Cost of services

 Current Service Cost 2,341 2,221

 Past Service costs / (gain) 71 437

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

 Net Interest Expense 656 659

Total post-employment benefits charged to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services 3,068 3,317

Other post-employment benefits charged to the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability, comprising:

 Actuarial gains and losses arising on changes in demographic assumptions - -

 Actuarial gains and losses arising on changes in financial assumptions (1,609) 7,003

 Other experience (13) 91

 Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in the net interest expense) (749) (1,601)
Total post-employment benefits charged / (credited) to Other Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure (2,371) 5,493

Total post-employment benefits charged / (credited) to the Comp. Income & Expenditure Statement 697 8,065

Movement in Reserves Statement

Reversal of net charges made to the surplus or deficit on the provision of services for post-employment
benefits in accordance with the Code 3,068 2,874

Employers’ contributions payable to scheme (1,630) (1,592)

Pension Assets & Liabilities recognised within the Balance Sheet

Present value of the defined benefit obligation (81,202) (91,191)

Fair value of plan assets 57,299 60,070

Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation (23,903) (31,121)

100

 62

(c) Assets and Liabilities in Relation to Post-Employment Benefits

Reconciliation of present value of the scheme liabilities:

 2017/18 2018/19
 £’000 £’000

Opening  balance (80,060) (81,202)
Current Service Cost (2,341) (2,221)
Past Service Costs - (437)
Interest Cost (2,089) (2,200)
Contributions from scheme participants (396) (392)
Re-measurement gains / (losses):

 Actuarial gains / (losses) arising from changes in demographic assumptions - -

 Actuarial gains / (losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions 1,609 (7,003)

 Other experience gains / (losses) 13 (91)
Benefits Paid 2,133 2,355
Past Service Costs (71) -

At 31 March (81,202) (91,191)

Reconciliation of fair value of the scheme assets:

 2017/18 2018/19
 £’000 £’000

Opening fair value 55,224 57,299
Interest income 1,433 1,541

Re-measurement gain / (loss): Return on assets, excluding amounts included in net interest 749 1,601
Employer contributions 1,630 1,592
Contributions by scheme participants 396 392

Benefits Paid (2,133) (2,355)

At 31 March 57,299 60,070

101

 63

 Period ended 31 March 2018  Period ended 31 March 2019
 Quoted prices

Percentage
of total
assets

 Quoted prices
Percentage

of total
assets Asset category Active

markets

Not in
active

markets
Total

 Active
markets

Not in
active

markets
Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000   £’000 £’000 £’000

Equity securities
Consumer 3,768 - 3,768 7%  3,724 - 3,724 6%
Manufacturing 3,213 - 3,213 6%  3,076 - 3,076 5%
Energy and utilities 1,022 - 1,022 2%  1,345 - 1,345 2%
Financial institutions 3,197 - 3,197 6%  3,257 - 3,257 5%
Health and care 1,050 - 1,050 2%  1,446 - 1,446 2%
Information technology 1,797 - 1,797 3%  2,940 - 2,940 5%
Other - - - -  2 - 2 0%
Debt Securities
Corporate bonds (investment grade) - - - 0%  - - - 0%
Corporate bonds (non-investment
grade) - - - 0%  - - - 0%

UK Government 863 - 863 2%  688 - 688 1%
Private Equity - 3,166 3,166 6%  - 3,709 3,709 6%
Real Estate
UK Property - 5,026 5,026 9%  - 5,946 5,946 10%
Overseas property - 824 824 1%  - 1,148 1,148 2%
Investment Funds and Unit Trusts
Equities 15,340 - 15,340 27%  10,336 - 10,336 17%
Bonds 15,855 - 15,855 28%  20,800 - 20,800 35%
Derivatives 44 - 44 0%  155 - 155 0%
Cash and Cash Equivalents - 2,135 2,135 4%  - 1,500 1,500 2%

Totals 46,148 11,151 57,299 100%  47,768 12,302 60,070 100%

102

 64

The liability shows the underlying commitments that the Council has in the long run to pay retirement benefits.  Although the liability has a negative impact on
the net worth of the Council as recorded in the balance sheet, statutory arrangements for the funding of the deficit mean that the financial position of the Council
remains healthy.  The deficit will be made good by increased contributions over the remaining working life of employees, as assessed by the scheme actuary.
The total contributions expected to be paid to the scheme in the year 2019/20 is £1,535,000 (£1,503,000 in 2018/19).